adjustments, financial results, and income tax) to test whether the recoverable value of each

business area is greater than the book value of its assets. Was applied a discount rate of 7.86%

(2023: 7.81%).

The growth rate in sales in the Porcelain, Crystal, Glass and Earthenware segments for 2025 takes

into account a strong order portfolio and growing demand for private label products with a strong

impact on sales in its own retail commerce and in the Horeca channel.

For the first year of projection, EBITDA margins show moderate growth compared to those in 2024,

particularly due to the variability of the economic, political and social situation worldwide, situation

that has worsened with the trade tariffs implemented by the United States.

The growth rate after 2029 was set at 2.05% (1.96% in 2023).

Sensitivity analysis

Regarding the Porcelain, Stoneware and Earthenware segments, any reasonable change to the main

assumptions (WACC and inflation rate in perpetuity, +1% or -1%) considered in the projections

would not result in the need to record any impairment loss.

Assumptions impairment tests Porcelain Stoneware
Crystal and

handmade glass
Earthenware

Method used

Basis used

Projection years

Growth sales in N+1 (2025) 10.2% 4.0% 5.5% 6.4%

CAGR sales 2025-2029 4.2% 4.2% 3.4% 1.6%

EBITDA Margin N+1 19.4% 19.1% 16.9% 28.9%

EBITDA Margin Perpetuity 25.8% 22.4% 23.8% 29.1%

Perpetuity growth rate

Used WACC

Updated cash flow methods

Projection of results for the next 5 years

5 years

2.05%

7.86%

92/150

Regarding the Crystal and Handmade Glass segment, the impairment test carried out shows that the

value in use of non-current assets allocated to this segment are marginally above their net book

value. Thus, with effect on the 31st of December 2024, the Group developed a sensitivity analysis to

determine the variability in the valuation of this segment, taking into account the assumptions

presented below (the values presented refer to the Enterprise value calculated for the segment):